the date of self-certification. After the initial certification period, the regulated person must update the self-certification annually.

- (c) The regulated person who makes a sale at retail of a scheduled listed chemical product and is required under § 1310.03 of this chapter to submit a report of the sales transaction to the Attorney General must provide a separate certification for each place of business at which the regulated person sells scheduled listed chemical products at retail.
- 4. Section 1314.103 is added to read as follows:

§ 1314.103 Self-certification fee; time and method of fee payment.

- (a) Each regulated person who makes a sale at retail of a scheduled listed chemical product and is required under § 1310.03 of this chapter to submit a report of the sales transaction to the Administration must pay a fee for each self-certification. For each initial application to self-certify, and for the renewal of each existing self-certification, a regulated seller shall pay a fee of \$21.
- (b) The fee for self-certification shall be waived for any person holding a current, DEA registration in good standing as a pharmacy to dispense controlled substances.
- (c) A regulated person shall pay the fee at the time of self-certification.
- (d) Payment shall be made by credit card.
- (e) The self-certification fee is not refundable.

Dated: April 8, 2011.

Joseph T. Rannazzisi,

Deputy Assistant Administrator, Office of Diversion Control.

[FR Doc. 2011–9016 Filed 4–12–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-09-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Internal Revenue Service

26 CFR Part 1

[TD 9515]

RIN 1545-BH20

Guidance Under Section 1502; Amendment of Matching Rule for Certain Gains on Member Stock

Correction

In rule document 2011–4846 appearing on pages 11956–11959 in the issue of Friday, March 4, 2011, make the following corrections:

1. On page 11956, in the third column, under the Background heading,

in the third line, "See" should read "See".

2. On page 11957, in the first column, in the sixth line from the top, "See" should read "See".

PART 1—[CORRECTED]

3. On page 11958, in the first column, in the fourth line, in amendatory instruction 3., "Paragraph (c)(7(iii)" should read "Paragraph (c)(7)(iii)".

§ 1.1502-13 [Corrected]

- 4. On the same page, in § 1.502–13(c)(7)(ii), in Example 16(b), in the third column, in the 36th line, "See" should read "See".
- 5. On the same page, in § 1.502–13(c)(7)(ii), in Example 17(b), in the third column, in the fourth line from the bottom, "See" should read "See".
- 6. On page 11959, in § 1.502–13(c)(7)(ii), in Example 17(b), in the first column, in the 16th line from the top, "See" should read "See".
- 7. On the same page, in § 1.502–13(c)(7)(iii)(B), in the first column, in the third line, "see" should read "see".
- 8. On the same page, in § 1.502–13(c)(7)(iii)(B), in the first column, in the seventh line, "see" should read "see".

§1.502-13T [Corrected]

- 9. On the same page, in § 1.502–13T(a), in the first column, in the second line, "see" should read "see".
- 10. On the same page, in § 1.502–13T(a)(B)(2), in the second column, in the 14th line, "see" should read "see".
- 11. On the same page, in § 1.502–13T, in the second column, in paragraph (f)(5)(ii)(B)(3) through (f)(5)(ii)(E), in the second line, "see" should read "see".
- 12. On the same page, in \S 1.502–13T(a)(F)(2), in the second column, in the third line, "see" should read "see".

[FR Doc. C1–2011–4846 Filed 4–12–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 1505-01-D

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Coast Guard

33 CFR Part 110

[Docket No. USCG-2008-1082]

RIN 1625-AA01

Anchorage Regulations; Port of New York

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS.

ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard is revising Anchorage Ground No. 19 located east of the Weehawken-Edgewater Federal

Channel on the Hudson River. The revision is necessary to facilitate safe navigation and provide safe and secure anchorages for vessels operating in the area. This action is intended to increase the safety of life and property of both the anchored vessels and those operating in the area as well as to provide for the overall safe and efficient flow of commerce.

DATES: This rule is effective May 13, 2011.

ADDRESSES: Comments and material received from the public, as well as documents mentioned in this preamble as being available in the docket, are part of docket USCG-2008-1082 and are available online by going to http:// www.regulations.gov, inserting USCG-2008-1082 in the "Keyword" box, and then clicking "Search." This material is also available for inspection or copying at the Docket Management Facility (M-30), U.S. Department of Transportation, West Building Ground Floor, Room W12-140, 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE., Washington, DC 20590, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday through Friday, except Federal holidays.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If you have questions on this rule, call or e-mail Mr. Jeff Yunker, Coast Guard Sector New York, Waterways Management Division; telephone 718–354–4195, e-mail Jeff.M.Yunker@uscg.mil. If you have questions on viewing the docket, call Renee V. Wright, Program Manager, Docket Operations, telephone 202–366–9826.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Regulatory Information

On September 18, 2009, we published a notice of proposed rulemaking (NPRM) entitled Anchorage Regulations; Port of New York in the Federal Register (74 FR 47906). We received one comment on the NPRM. No public meeting was requested and none was held. On April 28, 2010, we published a supplemental notice of proposed rulemaking (SNPRM) entitled Anchorage Regulations; Port of New York in the Federal Register (75 FR 22323). We received one comment on the SNPRM. A public meeting was requested by the New York City Department of Parks and Recreation (NYC Parks) but the Coast Guard determined a public meeting was not necessary in this case. Instead, a meeting with representatives from the NYC Parks, Sandy Hook Pilots Association, and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers New York District was held on August 31, 2010, to discuss their comment in relation to commercial